-

——

~

CANBERRA e Page WA.1°
UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
. 1, of
Raf. No. Part No. Description :f‘: Matl. Spec, foatd
123456 LM
E.A140.1. MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT, ASSEMBLY 1 - -
Consisting of ;- i
1460 | E.A3.40.6 LEG, OLEQ (LESS WHEEL, FIXED FAIRING 1 - - in
AND BRAKE UNi{T}, ASSEMBLY
Consisting of:-
DUNLOP
27G/4060 | AH.9597 . BRAKE, umit (For spares, sas A.P.4516C, 1 - A 112
Sect. 2, Chap. 37}
Attaching parts for AH.9597:-
2168 | E.AE.40.356 . . Boit 10 597 ¢ 31
28M/13259 | A27/NS . Nut, %" BSF 10 - c | a3
2188 | E.A3.40.43 . Washer 10 | DTD.124A c 336
3060 | E.A3.20.863 FAIRING, FIXED, ASSEMBLY {Supplied 1 - a /4
with trim allowarce)
' Spares for:- .
21164 | E.A3.20.2869 PANEL, HINGE, ASSEMBLY 1 - B e
Spares for:- ‘
E.A1.20.1679 HINGE (Make from 2Z8N/10363}1 t - LM 1/6
3026 | E.A1.20.1675 PANEL, hinge 16 SWG 1 L2 c |
620 ] E.A1.40.436 . SPRING 2 Spring Stesl c 18
1413 | E.A1.20.6817 . PANEL, access picket point 1 - Cc 18
E.A3.20.1627 . SEAL, 3/8” dia. x 90" fong (Make from 1 Synthetic M 110
Ref. 4432) Rubber
Attaching parts for E.A3.20.853:-
4174 | E.A1.40519 . Boit, securing, fixed fairing mounting 8 - c 2134
brackets to leg (Made from A256/6G)
2BW/3100 | AGS.162/E Washer, %" BSF 8 - c 2/35
32312 | £E.A3.40.225 LEG, SLIDING AND OLEO HEAD, 1 - A 2/t
ASSEMBLY {MOD. 3211)
Spares for:- 4
E.A1.40.7 HEAD, GLEQ, GROUP 1 - - 213
Spares for: -
663 | E.AT.4089 7 BEARING, spherical seated, ball joint side Slay 1 5.1 C 24
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.89:-
664 | E.A1.40,101 / Bush, bearing 1 bTD.M12 [ 2/5
674 | E.A1.40956 2 Ring, lower, retaining, ball joint 1 DTD.324 c 2/6
676 | E.A1.4097 ~ Ring, upper, retain:ng, baH jaint 1 DTD.124 c rif]
680 ! E.A1.4099 - . Stud, retaining rings 12 c 2/8

e s e

tewm r

s.n

—




v
>

b T
A

b, e oo

CANBERRA

¥

UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
Cl. of
Ret. No. Part No. Description No. | panl. spec. iR Pote
off -H. No.
1234866 " LM.
665 | E.A1.40.109 . BUSH, pivot 2 0TD.412 c 2/
666 | E.A1.40.111 . BUSH, torgus link lug 2 DTD 412 c 210
Auaching parts for E.A1.40.111:- :
673 | €E.A1.40.679 .~ . Pilug, bearing bush, retaining 1 L.40 C je2/1%
667 | E.A1.40.133 A . DISC, sealing, piston dowel plug 2 L4C c 2/12
Artaching parts for £.A1.40.133:-
670 | E.A1.40626 . Screw, retaining, plug dowel seal 1 L40 C 13
668 | E.A1.40.137 .- . DOWEL, piston 7 2 S.1 5] 2/14
21496 | E.A1.40.19 HEAD, oieo, forging : 1 DTD.683 A/MR| 2/16
869 | E.A1.40.103 - HOOQK, 'S’ shaped, 16 SWG 2 - C 2/18
20668 | £.A1.40.127 PIPE, stack, ussembly 1 - B/MR] 217
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.127:-
28F/8014021 | AGS.1138/8 . Washer, jointing 1 Alumn, Cc. 2/18
. E.A1.40.17 . PISTON, OPERATING, ASSEMBLY 1 - - 219
Consisting of :-
1099 | EEAS.37/22A . . NIPPLE,2BA 2 sH C 2120
670 | E.A1.40.647 . PiSTON 1 DTO.197 [ vl
671 | E.A1,40.649 PLATE, orifice enclosure, contral 1 5N Cc 2/22
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.649:-
883 | E.A1.40.61 . Bolt, orifice plate 3 5.11 C 213
674 | E.A1.40.651 RING, piston 1 - c 2{24
EEAS.28/3A SPOKE, 2 BA {Make from 28R/6328} 1 S11 LM 2/28
E.A1.40.117 . STRUT, pisson, main 1 "T4 - | 228
€678 | E.A1.40.165 v RING, sealing, at dowsl 2 - Cc 227
681 | E.A1.40 105 TUBE, distance 1 1..40 c 2/30
H. PRESSURE
COMPS. LTD
28Y/15486 | GYP.A B8 VALVE, charging 1 - B 2/28
Attaching parts for GYP.A 88
280/11880 | AS.1246/5C 7 . Boit, 2 BA, round head 1 - c | 2z
2BWN007983 | AGS.162/C .~ . Washer 1 - c 2N
28F/8014021 | AGS1138/B - . Washer, jainting 1 - c 2/32
682 | €.A1.40.149 .- . Washer, locking, valve, 14 SWG 1 DTD.124 C 2/33
E.A3.402258 / LEG, SLIDING, COMPRESSION, ASSEMBLY 1 - -
Corgisting of ;-
26640 | E.A340C201 BOLT. clamp axte, tocking (Mod.2308) 1 5,95 C 3/3
684 | E£.A1.40.181 BUSH, bearing, in tug 2 | DTD.124 Cc /5
685 | E.A1.40.627 BUSH, baaring iPre-Mod. 271) 3 - c 34"
2487 | E.A3.40.45 . BUSH, bearing {(Mod.271) 1 - [+ k1LY
20866 | E.A3.40.13 . CLAMP, AXLE, ASSEMBLY 1 - A/MR] 3/8
‘ Spares for:- ‘

21365 | £.A3.40.23 e BUSH 1 L6 c 37
1762 | €.A3.40.17 CLAMP, axie body 1 - C 3/
1763 1 E.A3.40.189 v . LINK, towing 1 - c /8

21537 § E.AA0.21 J . WASHER, tow link 1 - c 310

14706 | E.A2.40.200 HOUSING, seals (Mod. 2361} 1 L66 C T g ]
1462 | E.A3.40.9 LEG, sliding, c/w integral axle 1 - T A 3/12

891 | £.A1.40.41 1 s.11 c anal

NUT, stop

Y




e

-

PSSP 4

ot ‘ K3 - - .
CANBERRKA : " Wm,
UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
Cl. of
RAet. Na. Part No. Description :;' Mutl. Spec. Eq_“‘?‘
1234066 k.M.
32210 | E.A3.40.221 PIN, locking piston 3 897 ¢ 3Na
£.A3.40.219 PISTON, sliding feg 1| ooaer. | - §anprd
683 | E.A1.40.176 PLATE, orfice 1 5.85 c ane
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.176:-
683 | E.AL.A081 Bolt, stud 6 8.11 [ 34?2
696 | E.A1.40677 . PLUG, pivot bearing bush retaining 2 L.40 c 3/189
14701 { E.A3.40.203 . PLUG, seating {Mod.2361! 1 DTD.883 [ 3/18*
14706 { E.A3.40.215 RING, backing (Mod.2361} 2 Fabric c I
cx.18
14700 § E.A3.40.207 RING, distance between seaing and 1 L.64 . c 3124
. backing rings (Mod.2361)
697 | E.A1.40.57 RING, pision 1 - c Iy
128156 | E.A1.40.45 RING, retaining telt washer, 12 SWG 1 M8, Cc kT (]
Attaching parts tor E.A1.40 46: ‘
28D/1007286 | AS.1242/1B Bolt, 4 BA 8 - c Vi)
14703 | E.A3.40.212 RING, suating, sesl housing (Mod. 2361) 2 Synthetic ] 3/26 .
Rubber L
14702 | £.A1.40.206 AING, sealing (Mod. 23611 1 | Synthetic ¢ | i E
Rubber P
14704 | E.A3.40.211 RING, saating, sea! housing (Mod. 2361} 1 Soft Rubber ¢ 3/26 -
21354 | E.A1.40.659 RING, shock absorber, stop 1 DT0.683 c iw |
12913 | E.A1.40.857 RING, spacer, batween sealing rings 1 DTD.683 c 3/28
700 | E.A1.40.167 SCREW, grub, stop nut Jocking 1 81 . Cc 3/%0
701 | E.A1.40.39 WASHER, fibre, under stop nut 1 BS.216 [ N
702 | E.A1.4043 WASHER, packing, 3/16" thick 1 Hard Feilt Cc 3’:’; i
631 | E.AT4027 LINK, torgue, top 1 DTD.683 c 214¢
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.27 -
661 | E.A1.40.153 . Bush, bearing 2 DTD.412 c 2/2
28M/13590 | A.27/8S . Nut, %" BSF 1 - c 2741
704 | E.A1.40.69 Pin, bearing, top 1orque link 1 S.11 Cc 2142
1500 | E.A3.40.27 Pin, bearing, tarque ink joim 1 597 c 21‘43f -
708 | E.A1.40.139 4 Screw, grub, locking, top bearing pin 1 M.S. c 4R
707 | E.A1.40.77 - . Screw, retaining, bearing pin 1 s.11 c 2
708 | E.A1.40819 . Shim, bearing, pin siegve 1 L.A. c.| yp8
7i1 { E.AT40.73 . Sleeve, bearing, for torque link 1 s.11 Cc 2447
718 | £.A1.40.147 . Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTD.419 c 2181
713 | E.A1.40.78 Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTD.419 c 2/48
714 | E.A1.40.79 Washer, locking, bearing pin 1 M.S, c 2/49 -
retaining screw, 16 SWG \
715 | E.A1.4083 Washer, spacing, at torque Link jpint, 1 81 c 2/50
between link bearing
1614 | E.A34029 v« Washer, at torgue kink joimn 1 5.06 c 2/62
1816 | E.A340.37 v . Washer, at 1orqua link joint 1 $.06 c 2/63
3632 | E.A1.40.28 ¥ LINK, torque, bottom 1 DTD.683 c 2/64
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.28: ’
661 | E.A1.40163 ~ Bush, bearing 2 DTO.412 [ 2
28M/13600 | A27/SS -" Nut, %" BSF 1 - C 24
703 | EA14067 . Pin, baaring, bottom torque link 1 s.11 C 2/%6
1600 | E.A3.40.27 - . Pin, bearing, torque link joint 1 597 C 2/43
i



CANBERRA

i UNDERCARRIAGE
12 MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
Ch. of
. No. Equip.] Plate
Ref. No. Part No. Description off Mati. Spec. e No.
123456 L.M.
708 | E.A1.40.139 v . Screw, grub, locking, bottom bearing pin 1 M.S. c 2/87
707 | E.A1.4077 - . Screw, retaining, bearing pin 1 s c 2i66
709 | E.A1.40.619 . Shim, bearing, pin sleeve 1 L.A. c 2/58
710 | E.A1.40.71 . Sleeve, bearing, for torgue link 1 8.11 c 2/80
713 | E.A1.40.75 . Washer, bearing, thrust 1 | DTD412 c 2/60
718 | E.A1.40.147 . Washaer, bearing, thrust 1 DTD.A12 c 2/82
714 | E.A1.4079 . Washer, locking, bearing pin retsining 1 M.S. c 218
screw, 16 SWG
716 | E.A1.40.83 . Washaer, spacing, at torgus link jaint 1 s1 c | a/80
between link bearing
i 1514 | E.A3.40.20 . Washer, at torgue link jaint 1 5.98 C 2/62
: 1616 | E.A3.40.31 Washer, at torgue link joint 1 586 C 2/83
g 28N/91563/0 | SP.21 v NIPPLE, iubricating & - c 2183
‘ 712 | E.A).40.137 TAB, locking, 16 SWG 1 M35 c 2/64
: Attaching purts for £.A1.40.137"
¥ 285/1200034 | AJ1/B16 . Screw, 4 BA 1 - ¢ 2/06
; 2BW/3087 | AGS.162/8 . Washer, sgring 1 - c 2/68
: 621 | E.A1.40.467 LEVER, COWL DOOR MECHANISM, ASSEMBL Y 1 - c -2
! Spares for -
) 6§22 | E.A1.40.486 BUSH, bearing 2 L.40 c /37
' . Attaching parts for E A1 .40.465 - '
! 280/9453870 | A.26/16C Boit, 2 BA 1 - C
i 28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/CN Nut, 2 BA 1 - c
b
: E.A1.40620 v . LEVER, operating | - - 2/38
: Attaching parts tor E.A1.40.467. :
! 4173 | E.A140517 Bolt, securing cowl door mechanism 4 HTS c 2/39
to lag {Made from A.25/6E}
27A/2663 | DUNLOP-XKJ.9 TUBE, inner, 43" x 13."'5 x 19" 1 - A 1111
E DUNLOP
1 27A/2862 | KIN.16N TYRE, 43" x 13.6 x 19" 1 - A 13
¥ or
DUNLOP
DR.4621 TYRE, 43" x 13."5 x 19" 1 - - 113
. E or
FIRESTONE '
ZA 341 TYRE, 43" x 13.5 x 19" 1 - - 13
or
- FIRESTONE ‘
1 ZA.173 TYRE, 43" x 13.'5 x 19" 1 - - 113
i&f or
W GOODYEAR
GA.1208 TYRE, 43" x 136 x 19" 1 - -l s
} DUNLOP
b 27A/26867 | AH.9343 WHEEL, undarcarriage 1 - A 1/12
or
27A/3836 | AH.50439 . WHEEL, undercarriage 1 - A 1/12
823 | E.A1A0.20 . STAY, SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE, 1 - A-] an
(PRE-MOD. 3585} ‘
: 34172 | E.ADA043 . STAY, SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY 1 - A 41
! (Mod. 3585}
- Speres for:- .
628 | E.A1.40.22} . BOLT, connecting, undercarrisge oparating jack 1 $.65 or $.81 c 4/2
639 | E.A1.40.239 BOLT. stop link stay 1 S.650r 581 c 413
| Attaching paru for £.A1.40.238:- .
™ 637 | E.A1.40.363 . Nut, lock 1 s.11 c 4/4
,*--"‘ 630 | E.A1.40.406 BOLY, sequence valve operating 1 S.11 C | 45
i
| AR




UNDERCARRIAGE
MatN UNDERCARRIAGE, PGRY

Cl, of
Hef Na. Part No Description ::; Matl. Spec. !:l;:t;p Hh‘::
1234506 M.
7112 § E.A1.40.229 BRAUKET, stop boht - 1 s C /6
Attaching parts fur E.A1.40.229:
Q01011310 | A2B/0L Bo't, /7167 BSF - C 4/8
28D/13715 | A2L/15L Bolt, 7/16"° BSF 1 - C 4/7
2BM/8129449 | AZT/LS Nut, 7. 16" BSk 3 [ 4/9
7114 | E.A1.40.403 BRACIET. seguence valve operatiny stud 1 .40 c 4110
Attaching parts for £ A1.40.403
28D/13196 | A256/18L Bolt 7 16 BSF Ll - Cc 411
28M/9120442 1 AZ27/LS Nut 7/16" BSF ? - c 412
531 | E.A1.40.199 LEVER, UNLUERCARRIAGE LOCK, ASSEMBLY 1 - c 4/13
. Consisting ot
532 | E.AT40.13 BUSH 1 DTD.197 c 4/14
E.A1.40 20! LFVEH 1 S.11 - 4/16
533 | E.A1.40.200 LEve R UNDERCARRIAGE LOCK, ASSEMBLY 1 - C 4/16
Consisting of
532 | E.A1.40.213 BUSH 1 DTD.187 c 417
E A1.40202 LEVER : 1 S.H - 4/18
Attaching parts for E A1.40.139 & £.A1.40.200.- ’
25 | E.A1.40.195 Bolt, hook 1 S.66 or 5.81 [ 419
E A1.40.351 Nut, stotted (Made from A26/QS) 1 - - 4/20
543 | E.A1.40.219 Tube, distance, for undercarriage "duwn'’ 1 L.40 c 4
switch oparating bracket
28W/8419481 SP1B/Q Washar 1 - [ 4/22
544 | E.A1.,40.201 Washei, 1a0. a1 undercanilage hook 1 $3 C 423
catch bolt, 20 SWG
547 | £.A1.40.417 Washer unaer tel: and cannecting buhts 1 .72 [ 4/24
13168 | E.A3.40.19 LEVER, UNGERCARRIAGE "DOWN" MICRQ- i - C 4/26
SWITCH OPERATING, ASSeMBLY
MOL.2181)
Spares for:-
179 | E.A1.40.660 SCREW., tappat 1 s C 4/26
6472 | E.A1.40.225 LINK, SIDE STAY. ASSEMBLY ) - B/MR | 4/27
Spares tor:-
836 | E.AYA0.227 BUSH, Learing 2 OTD. 197 Cc 4/28
Attaching parts tor & A1 40.225:.
526 { E.A1.40.1897 Bol, connecting, stey anag link 1 S.86 or .81 c 4/29
12816 | E.A1.40.347 Nut, siotted 1 - c 4/30
638 | E.A1.40.223 Plug, adaptor 1 L.40 Cc 4/
548 | E.A1.40.367 Washer, link ang ink stey connecting boit ] $.3 (v 4/32
or
37307 | E.A1.40.786
28N/9168370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, lubricating 3 - ¢ | 433
26687 | E.A3.40.193 NUT. slatted, fur undercartiage opLrating jack 1 - c 4/34
bolt {Made from A27/JS) (Mad. 2161}
13184 | E.A3.40.189 PLATE 1 DTD.124 C 4/36
B39 | E.A1.40.206 ROLLER, stop lever assembiy 1 - c 4/36
Axtaching parts for E.A1.40.205 -
627 | E.A1.40.203 Bolt 1 CRER C 4/37
E.A1.40 349 Nut, slotied (Made frum A27/1S) 1 - - 4/38

AR

e e ——




Pags WA.6 ' ' -
: UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
. ) Ct. of
'- 1 Ref. No Part No ' Description NO- 1 mati, Spec Equin} Plate
. t . . . f 3 oft - Spec. W Na.
i 1234586 L.M.
7113 | E.A1.40.233 . . SBLEEVE, operamilg spring, for undercarrisge 1 071D.A87? C | 4/38
tock, stop .
840 | E.AT.40 237 . . SPRING, compression, at luck, stop 1 - C 4/40
EAT4D N . . STAY, side (Pre-Mad. 3585} 1 DTD.683 - 4/41
Laby s | E.A9.40.39 . . STAY, side (Mod. 3585} v | prosoae § - |4
541 | E.A1.40.235 . . STOP, undurcarrnage lock 1 s.11 c. 4/42
542 I E.AY.40.217 . . TUBE, distance, undercarriage jack bolt, 1 140 c 4/43
T undercarriage “Down’’ switch
S 545 | £.A1.40.365 . . WASHER, link and link stay connecting bolt 1 L72 C. 4/44




CANBERRA

e

' UNDERCARRIAGE ..
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD
o of -
Equip. )
Ref. No. Pan No. Description :;‘ Matl. Spec. % ':::
1234566 L.M.
E.A1.40.2 MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD, ASSEMBLY 1 - -
Consisting of:- .
1467 | E.AJ408 . LEG, QOLEO (LESS WHEEL, FIXED FAIRING t - - 1113
AND BRAKE UNIT}, ASSEMBLY
Consisting of’-
DUNLOP :
27G/4070 | AH.5688 BRAKE, unit (For spares see A.P.4616C, 1 — A 1/14
Sect, 2, Chap, 37)
Attaching parts for AH. 9688
2168 | €.A6.40.35 . Bolt 10 587 Cc an
28M/13269 | A27/NS . Nut, %" 8SF 10 - ] 3/33
2169 | E.A3.40.43 - Washer 10 | DTD.A24A c 3/
LY
DUNLOP
3081 | E.A3.20.864 FAIRING, FIXED, ASSEMBLY (Suppiied 1 - ] 1/18
with trim allowance)
Speres for:-
21721 | E.A3.20.2870 . PANEL, HINGE, ASSEMBLY A - B 118
Spares for -
E.A1.20.1679 . HINGE {Make from 28N/10363} 1 - LM 10
3028 [ E.A1.20.1876 PANEL, hinges, 18 SWG t t.72 c 17
1887 | E.A1.40.436 . SPRING 2 - c 118
1413 | E.A1.206817 PANEL, access, picket point 1 - c 1/9
E.A3.20.1627 . SEAL, 3/B” dia. x 90"' long 1 - LM 110
' {(Maka from Ref. 4432}
Attaching parts for E.A.3.20.854:-
4174 | E.A1.40519 . Bolt, securing, fixed fairing mounting 8 - C
brackets to leg {Made from A25/5G)
2BW/3100 | AGS.162/E . Washer, " BSF 8 - C
R2313 | E.A3.40.224 LEG, SLIDING AND OLEQ HEAD, ASSEMBLY 1 - A 2/a7
{MOD.3211)
Spares for:-
660 | E.A1.40.830 . BRACKET, angle, micro-switch maunting 1 L.72 c 2/88
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.639:-
28D/9140638 | A26/4B . Bolt, 4 BA 4 - c.| 208
28M/9403619 | A27/8P . Nut, 4 BA 4 - c | 20
708 | E.A1.40.336 .+ . Plate, packing 1 L.A. cC i amn
28W/3087 | AGS.182/B . Washer 4 - c amn
662 | E.A1.40.671 . FINGER, operating micra-switch plunger 1 - C 2473
Attaching parts tor E.A1,40.671. ‘
1 2B5/8435713 | A31/C20 . Screw, 2 BA 2 -~ C 274
28W/1007883 | AGS.162/C . Washer 2 - G 2416
- E.A1.408 . HEAD, OLEQ, ASSEMBLY 1 - - i ]
Spares for:-
883 | E.A1.4089 . BEARING, spherical seated, ball joint side stay 1 81t c /4
Attaching parts for £.A1.40.89.-
684 | £.A1.40.1001 Buth, bearing 1 OTD.A12 C /8
676 | E.A1.4096 Ring, lower, retaining, ball joint 1 DTD.124 [ 2m
677 | E.A1.4008 - Ring, upper, retaining, bail joint 1 OTD. 124 c 2118
680 | E.A1.40.90 . Stug, retaining rings 12 S8.11 o] 218

AB




g
CANBERRA
UNDERCARRIAGE »
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD
Cl. of
No. Equip.] Plate
Part No. _ Description off | Mat-See. MY .
t23 456 LM
E.A1.40.109 . BUSH, pivot 2 DTD.412 c'l 219
E.A1 40111 . BUSH, torgue link ug 2 DTD.412 c 210
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.111:-
E.A1.40.679 . Plug, bearing bush, retaining 1 L.40 c 211
E.A1.40.133 DISC, saaling, piston dowel plug 2 L.40 C' 2/13
. Attaching parts for £.A1.40,133:
E.A1.40.626 . Screw, retaining, plug dowsl sesl 1 L.40 . 213
E.A140131 . DOWEL, piston 2 s.11 C- 214
£.A1.40.20 . HEAD, oleo, forging 1 DTD.683 | A/IMEY -2/7B
E.A1.40.903 . HOQK, 'S’ shaped, 16 SWG 2 - ] aNe
E.A1.40.127 . PIPE, stack, assembly 1 - B/MR] 2117
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.127:- ‘ -
AGS.1138/8 . Washer, jointing 1 - c 2ne
E.A1.40.18 . PISTON, OPERATING, ASSEMBLY 1 - - 2/80
Consisting of:-
EEAS.37/22A . NIPPLE, 2 BA 2 s Cc 2/20
E.A1.40.647 PISTON 1 DTD.187 C 2
E.A1.40.649 PLATE, orifice anclosure, control 1 S.11 [ /22
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.649:- _ .
E.AY 4000 Bolt, attachment, orifice plate 3 s1 c 223
£.A1.40.651 . RING, piston 1 - C | 2724
EEAS.38/3A . SPOKE, 2 BA {Make from 28R/6328) 1 8.11 - /26
E.A140.118 . STRUT, Dl'!tqn, main ] T4 c 2081
E.A1.40.166 . . RING, saaling, at dowe! 2 - c 2127
€.A1.40.106 . TUBE, distance 1 L.40 c 2/30
H.PRESSURE
COMPS. LTD.
GYP.A LB - VALVE, charging i - B | 278
Attaching perts for GYP.A.58:- :
AS.12486/5C . Boft, 2 BA, round head 1 - c 2129
AGS.182/C . Washer 1 - C 2131
AGS.1138/8 . . Washer, jointing 1 - c 2132
E.A1.40.149 . Washer, locking, valve, 14 SWG 1 ‘DTD.124 c| B
E.A3.40226 LEG, SLIDING, COMPRESSION, ASSEMBLY 1 - - 3/36
. Consisting of .-
€.A3.40.201 . BOLT, clamp, axle locking {(Mod. 2308) 1 896 [ n
E.A1.40.161 . BUSH, bearing, in lug 2 OTD.124 C 35
E.A1.40.827 . BUSH, bearing (Pre.Mod. 271} 1 - c /8
E.A3.40.46 - . BUSH, bearing {Mod. 271} 1 - C | 3
E.A340.13 . CLAMP, AXLE, ASSEMBLY 1 - A/M 316
Speres for:- !
E.A3.40.23 . . BUSH 1 L.16 ] 37
E.AJ.40.17 . CLAMP, exie body 1 - [ 3/8
E.A3.40.10 . LINK, towing 1 - c 39
E.AJ.40.21 . WASHER, tow link 1 - c 310
‘ )




CANRERRA i
UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD
Cl. of
. Equip.] Plam
Ref. No. Part No. Description oN; Matl. Spac. -“-4 0K No.
123456 LM
14706 | E.A3.40.208 . HOUSING,'SEALS (Mod. 2361) 1 i..66 C ' am
14683 | E.A3.40.10 . . LEG, sliding, t/w integral axis 1 - A anz
@91 | E.A1.40.41 . . . NUT.stop 1 s.1 c | s
32210 | E.A3.40.221 | . . PIN, locking, piston 3 s.97 C INa
E.A3.40.218 . PISTON, stiding leg 3 DYD.A9? - ns
693 | E.A1.40175 . PLATE, orifice t §66 - < ane
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.176:-.
683 | E.A1.40.61 Bolt, stud [ 511 c 317
695 | E.A1.40.677 . PLUG, pivot bearing bush retaining 2 L.40 c | 9
14701 | E.A3.40.203 . . PLUG, sealing {Mod. 2361} 1 oTDh c nsg
1706 | E.A3.40.21% . RING, backing (Mod. 2361) 2 Fobﬂ; c 3ra7
cX.A
14700 | E.A3.40.207 RING, distance batwaen sealing 1 L.64 C 3/24
and backing rings (Mod. 2361)
697 | E.A1.40.57 RING, piston 1 - ¢ | 322
12016 | E.A1.40.45 . RING, retaining, felt washar, 12 SWG 1 M.S. c | anb
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.45:- )
280/1007285 | AS.1242/18 , Bolt, 4 BA ) - c In
14703 | E.A3.40.213 AING, sealing, seal housing [(Mod. 2361} 2 Synthatic ] 3/28
Rubber
14702 | €E.A1.40.206 RING, sealing (Mod. 2361} 1 Synthaetic c 323
RAubber
14704 | E.A340.210 RING, sealing, saal housing {(Mod. 2361} 1 | Soft Rubber c | 32
213%4 | E.A1.40.659 RING, shock absorber, stop 1 OTD.6B3 C e
12913 | E.A1.40.667 . RING, spacer, betwesen sealing rings 1 DTD.6B3 c 328
700 | €.A1.40.167 . . SCREW, grub, stop nut jocking t 8.1 c 3/36
701 | E.A1.40.39 . WASHER, fibre, under stop nut 1 B8S.218 Cc /3t
702 | E.A1.4043 . . . . WASHER, packing, 3/16" stop i Hard felt c 332
3632 | E.A1.40.28 . . . LINK, torgque top 1 DTD.G83 C 2/40
Attaching parts for E.A1,40.27:; .
661 | E.A1.40.153 . Bush, bearing 2 DTD.412 c 212
28M/13590 | A.27/8S . Nut, %" BSF 1 - C 2i41
704 | E.A1.40.60 Pin, bearing, top torgue link 1 sn c 2/42
1600 | E.A3.40.27 . Pin, bearing, torque link joint t 5.97 c 2/43
708 | E.A1.40.139 . Screw, grub, locking, top bearing pin 1 MS. c 215
707 | £.A1.40.77 . Scraw, retaining, besring pin 1 st 4 ¢ 2/44
709 | E.A1.40.619 . Shim, bearing pin sleeve 1 LA c 586
71 | EA1.4G73 . Sleeve, bearing, far torque link 1 S.11 c 2/47
718 | E.A1.40.147 . Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTR.410 Cc 25
713 | E.A140.76 . Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTD.418 c /48
714 | ELA1.40.79 . Washer, locking, bearing pin 1 M.S. c 2/49
retaining screw, 16 SWG
716 | E.A1.40.83 . Washer, spacing, at torque link 1 S.11 c 2/60
joint, batween link bearing
1614 | E.A3.40.29 . Washer, at torque link joint 1 5.06 Cc 2/82
1616 | E.A2.40.21 . Washer, at torque link joint 1 5.06 c 283
AS




L T

UNDERCARRIAGE
' MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD ‘
Cl.of
No. | | Equip.] Plate
Part No. Description o Matl. Spec. " No.
123458 L.M.
E.A1.40.27 LINK, torqus, bottom 1 DTD.683 c 2/88
Attaching parts for £.A1.40.20:-
E.A1.40.163 . Bush, bearing 2 bDTo.M12 c ae
A.21/88 . Nut, X" BSF ) - c 24
E.A1.40.67 . Pin, bearing bottom torque link 1 s Cc ans
E.A2.40.27 . . Pin, bearing, torque link joint 1 897 C 48
€.A1.40.138 . . Screw, grub, Incking bottam basring pin ] M.S. c 257
€.A1.40.77 . . Screw, retaining, besring pin 1 S.1 c 2/58
E.A1,40818 . Shim, bearing, pin sieeve 4 LA, ¢ c /88
710 | E.A1.40T1 . « . Slesve, besring, for torque Jink 1 s.11 C 1 280
713 } E.A1.40.76 . . Washer, bearing, thrust 1 OTD.412 c 2/60
718 | E.A1.40.147 . Washer, besring thrust 1 DTD.412 'C 2/62
714 { E.A1.40.79 . Washer, locking, bearing pin retaining 1 .8, c 2/8t
screw, 168 SWG
716 | E.A1.40.83 . . Washer, spacing, st torgue link t sn c 280
joint, between lnk bearing
1514 | £.A3.40.20 . Washer, at torque link joint 1 S86 c 2/82
1616 | EAJ.40.N . Washer, at 10rgue link joint 1 s98 - [ 283
28N/8158370 | BP. 1 - . NIPPLE, lubricating [ - € 28
712 | E.A1.40.137 . TAB, lacking, 16SWG 1 M.5. c 2104
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.137:-
288/1200034 | AJV/B18 . Bcrew, 4 BA 1 - [ /65
20W/3007 | AGS.162/8 Washer, spring 1 - ¢ 2/08
521 ] E.A1.40.487 LEVER, COWL DOOR MECHANISM, ASSEMBLY ] - c 2/
' Spares for:-
522 | E.A1.40.485 BUSH, bearing 2 L.40 c | awsr
Attaching parts for €.A1.40.466:-
280/9463870 | A.26/16C Holt, 2 BA 1 - C
28M/1278180 | AGS.2001/C/Y Nut, 2 BA 1 - c
E.A1.40529 . . . LEVER, operating v 1 - - 2138
Attaching parts for £.A1,.40.487.-
4173 | E.A1 40517 . Bolt, sacuring, cowl doar mechanism 4 HTS c /38
: to lag {(Mske from A.25/BE} '
274/2663 § DUNLOPKJ® . TUBE, inner, 43" x 13.”'8 x 19" 1 - A 111
' DUNLCOP
27A/2862 | KJN.18N +» TYRE,43" x 13."6 x 19" 1 - A 1/3
or ‘
DUNLOP
OR.4521 . TYRE, 43" x 13."5 x 18" 1 - - 1/3
o ' -
FIRESTONE
ZA341 . . TYRE,43" x 13."6 x 19" 1 - - 1/3
or .
FIRESTONE
ZA173 . TYRE, 43” x 13.”6 x 19" 1 - - 1/3
or
GOODYEAR
GA.1200 TYRE, 43" x 13."6 x 18" 1 - ~ 13
Al




* | cANBERRA

UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD

Ci. of
Equip.
Ret. No. Part No. Description No- 1 mou. spec. bt T
1234586 LM,
OUNLOP 3
27A/2867 | AH.8343 . WHEEL, undercarriage b - A 112
of
DUNLOP i ‘
27A/3636 | AH.50430 . WHEEL, undercarriage 1 - A.. | 1h2
624 | E.A1.40.30 . STAY SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 1 . A 4/45
) {Pre. Mod. 3586} Vi
34171 | E.AD.40.44 . STAY,SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 1 - A 4/45
(Mod. 3585} w :
Spares for:- .
528 | £.A1.40221 /| . . BOLT, connecting u/cc operating jack 1 | sesorsBt | © 42
520 | E.A1.40239 v BOLT, stop link stay 1 $.65015.81 C 413
* Attaching parts for E.A1.40.239:-
537 |E.A140353 . |. . Nut, lock 1 .11 C | w4
630 | E.A1.40406 . BOLT, saguence, valve operating 1 s.1n c 4/6
7112 | E.A1.40220 . BRACKET, stop bolt 1 s [+ ‘ 4/6
Attaching parts for £.A1.40.229:- .
280/1212690 | A.26/15L / Bolt, 1/16" BSF 1 HTS C 477
28D/11011310 | A26/8L Bolt, 7/16" BSF 2 HTS C ]| 48
28M/9129449 | A27/LS 7 Nut, 7/16” BSF 3}, - C 4%
32721 | E.A1.40404 7 BRACKET, sequences, valve operating stud 1 L.40 c 4/48
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.404:- _
280/13196 | A25/18L. © . . Bolt, 7/16" BSF 1 HTS ¢ |am
28M/8120449 | AZ7/LS 7 . Nut, 7/16" BSF 1 - ¢ 4112
531 E.A1.40.199 v . LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE LOCK ASSEMELY 1 - C 413
Consisting of:-
632 | E.A1.40.213 . BUSH 1 DTD.197 c 4714
E.AT1.40.201 . .o LEVER 1 S.11 - 416
533 | E.A1.40200 7 . LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 - c 418
Consisting of -
532 | E.A1.40.213 . . BUSH 1 DTD.187 Cc 4Nz
E.A1.40.202 . . LEVER 1 s.1 - 418
" Attaching parts for E.A1.40.199 & E_AT.40.200:- \
826 | E.A1.40.195 Bolt, hook catch 1 5.65 or S.81 € 419
E.A1.40.351 . Nut, slotted (Make from A.27/QS) 1 m.S. - 1420
543 | E.A1.40.219 . Tube, distance, for U/C " Down’ switch 1 L..40 C 4
operating bracket
28W/9415481 | sP.15/0 . . Washar 1 - c | a2
644 | E.A1.40.201 . Washer, tab, at U/C hook catch boit 1 83 c 4123
. 20 SWG
547 | E.A1.40.417 . Washer, under tab & connecting bolts 1 L.72 < 24

P



cmaenmﬁ

bolt

UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD
Cl. of
, Na. Equip.| Plats
Part No. Description oft Matl. Spec. g No.
1234566 LM,
13169 | €.A43.40.182 LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE "DOWN" MICRO t - c 4/47
SWITCH OPERATING, ASSEMBLY
Sparas for:- ‘
179 | £.A1.40.569 . SCREW, tappet 1 S1% cC 1 4/26
8472 | E.A1.40.226 LINK, SIDE STAY ASSEMBLY 1 - B/MR § 4727 .
Spares for:- ’ .
536 | E.A1.40.227 . . BUSH, besring 2 DTD.197 € 4/28
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.226:- - ‘
528 | E.A1.40.197 . Bolt, connecting stay and link 1 $.66 or §.81 c 429
12916 | E.A1.40,347 . Nut, slotted 1 M. C .| 430
638 | E.A1.40.223 . Plug, sdaptor 1 L.40 c 4/31
?45 E.A1.40.367 . Washer, link and link stay connecting balt 1 83 c 4/32 :
ar ;
37307 | E.A1.40.766 . Washer, link and link stay connecting bolt 1 - - 4/32 )
2BN/D1566370 | SP.2 NIPPLE, lubricating, %" BSF 3 LA c 4/33
26667 | £.A3.40.193 NUT, slotted, for L/C operating jeck 1 - c 4134
: bolt {Make from A.27/JS) .
' 13184 | E.AJ3.40.199 PLATE 1 DTD.124 c 4/35
639 | €.A1.40.206 ROLLER, stop tever, assembly 1 - 1+ 4/36
Artaching parts for E.A1.40.205:- '
$27 | E.A1.40.203 Boh 1 5.51 Cc 4/37 -
E.A1.40.349 Nut, siotted {Maka from A27/JS) 1 MS. - 4/38
7113 | £.A1.40.23 . SLEEVE, operating spring for U/C 1 DTDAS? c 4/
lack stop
540 | E.A1.40.237 . SPRING. compression, at lock stup 1 Spring Stesel Cc 4/840 )
E.A1.40,32 . STAY, side (Pre. Mod. 3585) ] DTD.683 - 4/48 !
Lokv1 | E.A1.40.40 . STAY, side {(Mod. 3585) 1 - - 4/48 ’
641 | E.A1.40.236 . STOP, U/C lock 1 81 [» 4/42
542 | E.A1.40.217 . TUBE, distance, U/C jack 1 L.40 c 4/43
bolt U/C “Down’’ switch
545 | E.A1.40.356 . WASHER, tink & tink stay connecting 1 L.72 C 4144

R . T

I TP, SR,




T

ABCD

Tsee Fic 3

N see Fie 4]

&

(PORTI @ s p .
§1pOAT) (5T80)iB o 11
o180 - S .

| PONT) 7
11
- |3‘uuo|lﬂ—'-‘-3-|
4 :POAT)

I5ST8D} (PORTIZ ____——
israpi)7

2 |PORT]
1415TRC)

FIG.I MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE. PORT & STBD.






o
=y
o
&.
p
Q.
Lad
S
=
=
o
<
&5
o

=
=
=
=
=
"
<
s




(PORT! )
(LTBAR 45 (sTBL) 48

(PORT] 41

25 (PORT)
471(sT80)

ABCD

F1G.4 MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE  PORT & STBD. : :.W




ABCD

FIG.5 UNDERCARRIAGE NOSEWHEEL




3132 68 22 ol
Pl
'\ 30 29

i

L4

N SEWHEEL







|\ UNDERCARRIAGE
’ f NOSEWHEEL
Ref. No. Part Ng, o
Description No. o .
. 123456 off | Matl Spec. .E"q“.H':L ﬂ'::
LM,
E.AG.40.1 NOSEWHEEL, ASSEMALY
22065 | E.Ag. Sparss for - - - -
AD.40.15 « BLOCK, flaxible hase support
280/12813 | A28/2¢ :;::";";: porus for £.40.40 16.. 2 | Lrs2 c | s
22067 | E.A0.40.13 . Clip 1 _
28M/10288 | AGS.2001 en TN X c 8/2
22320 | €.49.40.17 e 28A L72 ¢ | e
' ' w.h"- corner ]T L";z [ s/4
3763 | E.A1.40617 . : c 5/
- BOLT. adjusting, undercarriage door crosshead stop 2 HTS : :
22373 | E.A9.40 imade from Ref. 28D/12643) e c | om
A AD.40.19 . BOLT, connecting operating jack to .
h undercarriage . 1 S.96 .
32172 | E.A9.4021 — locking lever (Pre-Mod. 2704) ' c 6/7
: AR.40, . BOLT, connacting ODeu:ating jack to undercarriage 1 .96 '
189 | E.A1 locking lever (Mod. 2704) : c [ &7
4507 -A1.40.606 - BOLT, hydraulic jack snchor 1
E.A340139 | | BOLT, jack attachment 10 crosshesd 1 8.66 c - B/8
183 E.A1.40.461 . BOLT, nosuwhes! door “Up” latch forward ' an C 8/8
184 | E.A1.40.493 . BOLT, nosewheel doar “Up” latch aft ; :’.‘H c 8
:ggg: ey - BOLT, noss undercarriage jack hinge 1 596 ¢ | sm
! E.A3.40.158 . BRACKET, UNDERCARRIAGE “UP" HOOK, 1 = s | s
ASSEMBLY
Consisting of -
E.A1.40.385 . BEAM, BRACKET, LOCKING HOOK, ASSEMBLY 1 - - 83
Spares for:-
20845 | E.A1.40.3689 LUG 1 L40 C/MRA B8/4
25828 | E.A1.40.377 . PLATE, tacking 1 L.72 [ 6/6
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.385; :
28D/12568 { A25/22C . Bolt, 2 BA 8 - c 6/6
28M/9403520 | A27/CP . Nut, 2 BA 8 - (o} 8/7
E.A1.40.381 .. Tube, distance 8 L.&2 LM &/8
2BW/3008 | AGS.162/C . Washer 8 - c 69
12024 | E.A3.40,151 . . BOLT, swop, for buffer, assembiy 2 - c 6/10
Attaching peris for £ A3.40.151 -
28M710292 ! AGS.2001/0/1 . Nut, 3/8" 1 M.S. c &/
174 { E.A1.40.399 Washer, laminum 1 LA, c 812
22251 | E.A1.40.373 . BRACKET, hook suspension A S.ll c 6/13
Attaching parts for £.41.40.373:
28M/10292 | AGS.2001/0/1 . Nut, 3/8"” 1 M.S. c :::;
28W/9410489 | SP.16/J . Washer 1 - c 1
174 | E.A1.40.399 . Washer, laminum 1 LA, , C 6/18
y
12026 | €£.A3.40.143 . HOOK, UNDERCARRIAGE “"UP” LATCH, 1 - B a7
ASSEMBLY
Consisting of .-
: 18
13109 | E.A3.40.147 . BOLT, special : DI;I:‘I?D112:7A E gig
SH .
E.A1.40.283 . BU . WS _ 8120
E.A3.40.14b . HOOK, "Up" latch X -_ . c 8/21
28M/9403620 | A27/CP . NUT,2BA 1 - o | ez
28W/3008 § AGS.162/C . . WASHER, spring
Attaching parts for E.A:?’ 40.143:- . 1.1 c -
11 | E.A1.40.301 . . Boft, pi:nt for hook 1 S.“ c o
28M/12030 | A27/ES . . Nut, %" BSF
20846 | E.A1.40.389 . SCREW, adjusting, hook stop 1 s C/MR| 6/28
Attaching part for E.A1.40.389:- .
- " %" BSF 1 -— C ﬁm
28M/12028 | A27/€P . Nut, adjusting,




- GANBERRA

UNDERCARRIAGE
NOSEWMEEL
Ch, of
- No. Equip.] Plate
Ref. No. Part No. Description off Matl. Spec. - No.
1234866 L.M.
4604 | E.A3.4083 . CROSSHEAD, NOSEWHEEL DOORS, C/W 1 - B/MA] &/12
VALVE TRIP, ASSEMOLY
Speres for:-
5614 | E.A3.40.97 . PIN, roller top 1 S.11 [ 6/13
12826 | E.A3.40.181 . PIN, roliar, bottom 1 8.1 c B/14
178 | E.A1.40853 ROLLER, guide 2 DTD.683 c 5/15
6616 | E.A1.40.661 VALVE, trip 1 - c 5/18
Attaching perts for £.A1.40.561 - ‘
285/2838 | A33/C32 . Scraw, 2 BA, 1" long 1 — c 6/17
E.AJ.40.95 .+ YOKE, cromhesd 1 - - 6/18
39181 | £.AB.40.36 . LEVER. microswitch operating, undercarrisge 1 - 8/27
* . door front latch
Atraching parts for £.49.40.35:-
280/12837 | A25/14C . Bolt, 2 BA 1 H.T.S. ¥ 8/28
28M/10288 § AGS.2001/C/1 . Nut, 2 BA 1 M.S. $ a/29
3766 ] E.A1.40.730 . Plscs, distancs 1 - c 8/20
4141 | E,A1.45989 . Shim -2 - c 8/31
' AS.2811.7023 . Spscar 2 L82 LM 8/32
3761 | E.A1.40.687 . LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE SEQUENCE 1 - B/MR| &/189
VALVE ASSEMBLY
Spares for:- .
178 | E.At.40.66¢ . TAPPET, valve screw 1 s.11 C 6/20
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.588:-
28M/1 2031 § A27/ET Nut, X' BSF, adjusting 1 - C 5/21
Attaching parts for £E.A1.40.567:-
166 | E.A1.40.581 . Bolt, fulcrum, undercarriage door actuating 1 s Cc 6/22
sequence valve
2BMNITIE | A27/GP . Nut, 5/18" BSF 1 - C 6/23
1078 | EEAS.28/36-FU . Washer, packing, ''33 dia. 1 DTD.124 c 5/24
3754 | E.A1.40.703 . LEVER, BRACKET, UNDERCARRIAGE 1 - 8/MR| 6/33
SEQUENCE VALVE, ASSEMBLY
Spares for.-
E.A1.40.707 BAACKET, valve, sequence, front 1 - - 8/36
E.A1.40.706 . BRACKET, valve, saquence, rear 1 - - &/34
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.707 and E.A1.40.705:-
280/12631 | A26/3C . Bol, 2BA 2 - c B/44
20M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 . Nut, 2 BA 2 - c 8/a6
E.AT 40673 . LEVER, sequence valve operating 1 DTD.683 - 8/38
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.673:- :
13182 | E.A1.40.708 . Bolt, operating jever fulcrum 1 5.1 c 6/37
28M/12121 | A27/CS .« Nut, 2BA 1 - c 8/38
20W/0419476 | SP.16/C . Washer, 2 BA 1 - c 6/40
E.A1.40.711 . Washer, tulcrum bait 2 L..40 - 8/41
179 | €.A1.40.669 . TAPPET, vaive screw 1 S.11 c 8/42
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.689 - | B
28M/12631 | A27/ET . Nut, sdjusting 1 - c 8/43




o

CANBERRA ' _ Page WCY
UNDERCARRIAGE
NOSEWHEEL
Cl. of
. Equip.
Ref. No. Part No. Description :; Mstl. Spec. i “'::
123456 LM,
180 | E.A1.40.631 . LINK DOOR, OPERATING, ASSEMBLY 2 - C B/26
Spares for:-
4778 | E.A1.40635 . BOLT, eye, assembly 2. - c 6/26
Attaching parts for E A1.405356:-
33793 | E.A1.40.541 . . Nut {(Makae from Ref. 14533} 2 MS. . € 5727
E.A1.40,533 . . TUBE, assambly 1 - - 5/23
Attaching parts for £.A1.40.533:-
168 | £.A1.40695 . Bolt, link to crosshead 1 - C | 5/
167 | E.A1.40.593 Bolt, link to door - 1 - Cc 6/29
28M11011467 AZ7/ES Nut, %" BSF 2 - C 5/31
8987 E.A3.40.168 . MUDGUARD, NOSEWHEEL, ASSEMBLY 1 - a 6/48
‘ Consisting of :-
5603 | £.A3.40.133 . . FLAP, rubber, nosswheel mudguard 1 Shore 40 C GI47
5504 | £E.A3.40.127 . MUDGUARD, nosewheel 1 L.72 c /48
Attaching peris for E.AJ.40.127 - :
28D/1013177 | AS.1242/2E . Boit, W BSF 9 HTS. C 6/49
6505 | E.A3.40.131 Nut, %" BSF 3 S96 C - 8181
28M/1007403 | A27/ET Nut, %' BSF 6 MS. c 850
6948 | E.AJ3.40.166 . . STAY, mudguard, asssmbly 1 - c 6/52
6948 | £.A3.40.167 . . STAY, end, mudguard, attachment 3 DTD.683 c /53
Attaching parts for E.A3.40.167:-
28D/9133012 | A2B/3C . . Balt, 2 BA 12 HTS. c 6/64
28BM/1006473 | A27/CT . . Nut, 28A 12 MS. C 666
28W/9419476 | SP.15/C Washer 12 - c 8/56
20830 | E.A3.40.135 . STRIP, backing 1 L2 C/MR | 6/67
Attaching paris tor E.A3.40 136 -
28D/1007974 | AS.1242/4C . Bol, 2BA - 3 HTS. Cc e/68
BBO8 | E.A3.40.137 - Nut, 284 3 $.86 c 8/89
Artaching parts for E.A3.40.169:- :
280/1011300 | AZB/7 . Bolt, 3/8" BSF 3 HTS. c 6/60
28W/9419477 | SP.S/J . Washer, 3/8°° BSF 3 LA. [+ 881
8988 | E.A3.40.170 . MUDGUARD, NOSEWHEEL, ASSEMBLY 1 - 8 6/82
Spares for this assembly are identica)
with those for Part No. £.43.40.169
2BN/9168370 | SP.2Y . NIPPLE, lubricating 1 - C 6/65
: 3688 | E.A8.40.37 . ROD, RADIUS, ASSEMBLY 1 -— A m
Cansisting of .-
61268 | E.A3.40.77 . - BRACKET, micro switch ) L.72 c 72
Attaching perts for £.A3.40.77.-
28D/8436920 | A26/1C . Bolt, 2 BA 3 - Cc "
28W/94168643 | SP.47/C - Washer, spring 3 - c Ti4
3668 | €.A3.40.65 . BUSH, spring, plunger 1 DTD.197 ] s
186 | E.A1.40.621 . . bOweL 2 s c "8
1893 | E.A8.40.21 . END, PLUG, RADIUS ROD, ASSEMBLY 1 - B n
Spares for:-
187 { E.A1.40.363 . BUSH, bearing 2 DTD.197 C /8
28N/9156370 | SP.21 . NIPPLE, lubricating 1 - c "




CANBERRA

UNDERCARRIAQGE
NOSEWHEEL

Cl. of
- No. Equip.l Piate
Part No. Descriptian off Msti. Spec. UL No.

1234656 LM,
4937 | E.A1.40.311 . FINGER, operating, undercarrisge “up” 1 L.40 c 71710

micro switch
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.311:-

4447 | E.A140.321 . . Bolt, besring, for micro switch oparating finger 1 DTD.1268A c /12
28M/9436836 | AGS.2001/C/2 .. Nut, 28A 1 - c 2713
28W/9418402 | SP.13/C . - Washer 1 - c /14

1884 | E.A6.40.280 -~ . FORK, strut end 1 DTD.683 c M6

3666 | EA340.73 . HOUSING, spring locking plunger 1 L.40 c | 18

Attaching perts for E.A3.40.73:-
280/1011240 | A26/BE . . Bolt, %" BSF 4 - C kaki
28W/9416G44 | SPAT/E . Washer, X" BSF 4 - o ms
41266 | E.AB.4048 - LEVER, LOCKING, NOSEWHEEL UNDER- 1 - B 19
: CARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY
Spares for:- ‘ .
‘ 190 | E.A1.40.337 - .. BUSH, bearing 2 DTD.197 C 7120
28N/9166370 | SP. . NIPPLE, lubricating T - c |
192 | E.A1.40.339 ROLLER, assembiy 1 - ¢ 132
Attaching parts for £.41.40.339- 4
188 | E.A1.40.342 Bolt 1 N Cc 123
28M/1011487 | A27/ES Nut, %' BSF 1 - [+ 7724
28P/1007741 | SP.O/CB . Pin, split 1 - c by
20W/D419406 | SP.1S/E . Washer 1 - c 7{26
191 | E.A140.341 ROLLER, amembly 1 - c rar
Attaching parts for E,A1.40.341:- .
188 | EA140345 o . Bolt 1 s.11 -C 7128
28M/1011467 | A27/ES .+ Nut, %" BSF 1 - c iy )
28P/1007741 | SP.8/CB . Pin, split 1 - c 7/30
28W/B419406 | SP.1B/E . . Washer 1 - ] :
Attaching parts for E.A9.40.48:-
34309 | E.AD4D47 - . Bolt, operating lever bearing 1 §.06 c 7132 .
28M/1011478 | A271S : . Nut, 3/8" BSF 1 - c 733
203 | E.LAY.40.327 . Washer, st operating lsver besring 1 DTD.126A - c 738
1888 | E.A640.23 - . LINK, STAY, NOSEWHEEL UNDERCARRIAGE 1 - c 136
AT RADIUS ROD, ASSEMBLY
Spares for:- ’
194 | E.A1.40.350 . BUSH, bearing 2 DTD.A97 c 1137
186 | E.A1.40.381 - | . BUSH, bearing 2 DTD.197 c 1138
28N/9166370 | SP.N - .+ NIPPLE, lubricating . 2 - c 7/39
Attaching parts for E.A6.40.23:-
184 | £.A1.40.681 . Bolt, connecting radius rod and stay link 1 8.11 , € 7/40
170 | E.A1.40.683 . Ba't, connecting stay link and ungercarriage leg 1 St ‘e wn
28M/D120449 | A27/LS . Nut, 2/18" BSF 2 ~ [ na
285/9148378 | A3B/CB . Bcrew, 2 BA - 4 - c 7/43
202 | E.A1.40.328 . Washer, cap 2 DTD.126A Cc 1144
28W/9416643 | 8P47/C . Washer, spring ] - c 7/45
28N/9186370 | 5P.21 . NIPPLE, lubricating 1 - c
1100 | EEAS.37/24A . NIPPLE, X" 24 - c 147
ABCD




CANBERRA Page WC S
UNDERCARRIAGE
NOSEWHEEL
Cl. of
. No. " |Equip.] Mate
Ref. No. Part No. Description off Matl. Spec. W No.
1234566 LM,
G187 | £E.A1.40416 .~ PAD, switch, undercarriage “"Oown™ Micro switch 1 L4 ¢ 7/48
Atwaching parts for E.A1.40.416:- :
280/9133012 [ A25/3C . . Bolt,2BA 3 - ¢ 7/48
28W/0418643 { SPA7/C . Washer, spring 3 - Cc 7/80
3668 | E.A340.75 . PIN, latch 1 s C } 1\
197 | £.A1.40277 . PLATE, stop stay link 1 8.1 c /52
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.277:-
28D/1011240 | A25/6E . Boh, %" BSF 2 - c 7/63
20W/9416644 | SP47/E . Washar 2 - € /54
3667 | E.A34067 - . SCREW, cap retaining undercarriage 1 L.40 c /66
locking plunger
3660 § E.A3.40.M1 . SCREW, grub tatch pin and bush retaining A 507 [ 1/68
199 | £.A1.40.431 . SPINDLE, hook futch nosswheal inwdercarniage stay 1 811 c 7/68
Attaching purts for E.A1.40 431
28N/2001540 | AGS.2031/4 Circlip, “Seugur " extwnal, 3/16" i 2 - c 1/68
tor undercsrriage hook tatch spindle
€.A1.40.300 Tube, distance 1 - - 1/60
EEAS.38/4A . SPOKE, %'’ BSF (Make from 2BR/6330} 12 S.1% LM 7161
3658 | E.A3.40869 . SPRING, compression operating locking 1 Spring Cc /62
. plunger, 14 SWG Wire )
201 | E.AY.40.313 7 . SPRING, leaf, for mucro switch operating tinger 1 Spring Steel c 7/83
5CW/4538 t . SWITCH, micro undercarriage " Up'" type 1| - B /84
1A (Pre-Mod. 4680}
6CW/1085884 1 . SWITCH, micro undarcarriage “Up’* type 1 - B 7/64
THY 1 {Mod. 4080)
Atteching parts for Ref. 5CW/4538 and
6CW/ 1086884 :-
28D/1011011 | A25/8B Bolt, 4 BA 2 - C 7/66
28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/b/1 . Nut, 4 BA 2 - c 7/87
20W/0419474 | SP.16/8 . Washer 2 - c 7/68
S5CW/4629 1 . SWITCH, micro, undercarriage "Down’’, 1 — <} 7/64
type 4A {Pre-Mod. 4080)
SCW/1085884 t . SWITCH, micro, undercarriage “Down”, 1 - 8 1/64
type THY1 (Mod. 4080)
Attaching parts for Ref. BLW/4639 and .
SCW/1085884: - :
28D/1214303 | AS.1242/108B . Bolt, 4 BA 2 - ] 1/65
28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/8/M . Nut, 4 BA 2 - Cc 1167
28W/1278189 | SP.16/B . Washer 2 - c | wes
1895 | E.A6.40.27 . TUBE, strut, nose, undercarriage 1 T.60 C 1158
Atmchlnu parts for E.A6.40.37:- '
161 | E.A1.40.451 . Bolt, c/w spoke and nut, radius rod strul bearing 1 - € 2/70
28M/3129449 | A27/LS . Nut, 7/16" BSF 1 - t 712
181 | E.A1.40.4439 . Pin, strut, pivot redius rod bearing 1 5.65 c 13
202 | E.A1.40.326 . Washer 2 DTD.226A c e




g i .

o

UNDERCARRIAGE

NOSEWHEEL
Lof
.- No. quip.| Paw
fef. No. part No. Description oft Matl. Spec. w— No.
12346 <) L.M.
3748 E.A1 40466 _ SCREW, grub 2 BA stut pesring retaining 1 s.11 CIMR 5/33
343 E.A\ svan . SHIM 2 - c Bi68
or
EEAS.27/8/4
4141 E.Al 45,989 . SHIM 2 - [+
204 | E.AY AD.599 _ SPRING, retur undercarviage hook, 14 SWG 1 | Spring Stoo! c a/a?
208 | E.AY A40.601 . SPRING. tension, yndercarfiage seqQuEnce 1 Spring Steet Cc B/34
vaive, 18 SWG - .
1587 £.A1.40.719 . SPRING, forwerd door tatch 1 Spring Sweel C 6/68
4692 E.A3.40.157 . §TOP, door jock axtension 2 s.41 mn| %/36
- Attaching parts for £.A3.40.157:
QBMHD‘HABT A2TES . Nut, %" BSF 1 - c 5/36
goz | €A A0.7101  §TOP, wquenue valyva hifter 1 s.11 [+ 5138
Attaching pers for E.AN .40.701 .- _
28W/BA19475 SP.16/C . Washer R - c | 639
' ag1g2 | E.ADA0YT  TAPPET, front lateh 16va7 1 - c | wed
Attaching parts for E Ag.40.37
28M/1008473 A27/CT Nut2 BA 1 - c | &m0
3766 A 40.731 . TUBE. distance 1 MS. c
DUNLOP '
27 A/2656 KK.2 . TUBE 2 - A am
DUNLOP K
27412664 DR.2668  YYRE, 26" x 6.8 X% 14" 21 - A 812
or
DUNLOP
KKEN. 144 _ TYRE, 26" x 6."Bbx 14”7 2 - - e
or
GOODYEAR
274/4683 | GA1202 . TYRE, 26" x 676X 147 2 - Al em
or
FIRESTONE ]
27 A/46B3 2A.297 . TYRE, 26" x6.76x 14" 2 _
COWTY A | &2
270/1446377 2.00396.039 . UNIT, undercacriags {For spares se 1 - AV 813
762 . AP.4E15B, Vol 3, Pt} {Mod. 4461) -
E.A1.405687 . WASHER, spacial packing, undercarringe ' 2 I DTD.683 c B/40
saquence valve, roounting bolt
1677 | EEASZ8/30.EU | . WASHER scial, 1 :
) DUNLOP special, 18 SWG 1 0TD.124 c 6/41
7A/2814 | AH.B530 WHEEL, lan
. . landin
’ 2 - Al ot
A



This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft doCuments.



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

